
AB 
CONSTITUTION AND ETHICS COMMITTEE 
 

TUESDAY 31 OCTOBER 2023 
6.00 PM 
 
Bourges/Viersen Rooms 

 
 
 

AGENDA  

 Page No 

 
1. Apologies for Absence 

 
 

2. Minutes of the Meeting held on 17 July 2023 
 

3 - 8 

3. Members Declaration of Interests 
 

 

 At this point Members must declare whether they have a disclosable 
pecuniary interest, or other interest, in any of the items on the agenda, 
unless it is already entered in the register of members’ interests or is a 
“pending notification “ that has been disclosed to the Director of Law and 
Governance. 
 

 

4. Centre for Governance and Scrutiny diagnostic Review 
 

9 - 26 

5. Members Training Programme 
 

27 - 28 

6. Honours/Awards 
 

29 - 32 

7. Dispensations Issues 
 

 

 To note there have been no dispensations granted since the last meeting. 
 

 

8. Report on Code of Conduct Issues 
 

33 - 36 

9. Work Programme 2023 / 2024 
 

37 - 42 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack

1



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Emergency Evacuation Procedure – Outside Normal Office Hours 
 
In the event of the fire alarm sounding all persons should vacate the building by way of the nearest escape 

route and proceed directly to the assembly point in front of the Cathedral.   The duty Beadle will assume 
overall control during any evacuation, however in the unlikely event the Beadle is unavailable, this 
responsibility will be assumed by the Committee Chair.  In the event of a continuous alarm sounding remain 

seated and await instruction from the duty Beadle. 

 
Recording of Council Meetings: Any member of the public may film, audio-record, take photographs and use 
social media to report the proceedings of any meeting that is open to the public.  Audio-recordings of 

meetings may be published on the Council’s website A protocol on this facility is available at:  
 
http://democracy.peterborough.gov.uk/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=Protocol%20on%20the%20use%20of%20Recor
ding&ID=690&RPID=2625610&sch=doc&cat=13385&path=13385 
 

 

There is an induction hearing loop system available in all meeting rooms.  Some of the 
systems are infra-red operated, if you wish to use this system then please contact  on 
01733 452233 as soon as possible. 
 

 
 
 
 

Committee Members: 
 

Councillors: Coles, P Hiller (Chairman), M Jamil, Jones, Sainsbury (Vice Chairman), N Sandford 
and Simons 

 
Substitutes: Councillors: W Fitzgerald, C Harper, A Shaheed and Thulbourn 

 
Further information about this meeting can be obtained from  on telephone 01733 452233 or by 

email – karen.dunleavy@peterborough.gov.uk 

 
 

2

http://democracy.peterborough.gov.uk/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=Protocol%20on%20the%20use%20of%20Recording&ID=690&RPID=2625610&sch=doc&cat=13385&path=13385
http://democracy.peterborough.gov.uk/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=Protocol%20on%20the%20use%20of%20Recording&ID=690&RPID=2625610&sch=doc&cat=13385&path=13385


 
 
     
 

MINUTES OF THE CONSTITUTION AND ETHICS COMMITTEE MEETING 
HELD AT 6:00PM, ON 

MONDAY, 17 JULY 2023 
COUNCIL CHAMBER, TOWN HALL, PETERBOROUGH 

 
Committee Members Present: Hiller Chairman (Chair), Sainsbury Vice-Chairman (Vice-Chair), 

Councillors Coles, Jamil, Thulbourn, Sandford and Simons.   

 

Officers Present: Adesuwa Omoregie, Interim Head of Legal and Deputy Monitoring 

Officer 

Rachel Edwards, Head of Constitutional Services 

Pippa Turvey, Democratic and Constitutional Services Manager 

Dan Kalley, Senior Democratic Services Officer 

Charlotte Cameron, Senior Democratic Services Officer 

Sue Proctor, Executive and Members Services Manager 

Karen S Dunleavy, Democratic Services Officer 
 
Also in Attendance: Ian Forsythe, Deputy Lord Lieutenant, Councillor Hogg, Leader of the Liberal 

Democrat Group 

 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
 Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Alison Jones, Councillor Thulbourn 

was in attendance as substitute. 
 

2. MINUTES OF THE CONSTITUTION AND ETHICS COMMITTEE MEETING HELD ON  
 

 The minutes of the meeting held on 27 February 2023, were agreed as a true and accurate 
record.  
 

3.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

 Councillor Sandford declared a non-pecuniary interest on agenda item 6 Council 
Champions, in that he was the Council’s Tree Champion for the Woodland Trust.  
 

4. NATIONAL HONOURS 

  
 Constitution and Ethics Committee received a report in relation to the National Honours 

Awards process. 
 

 The purpose of the report was to provide an outline of the process for Members submitting 
National Honours applications to the Cabinet Office. In addition, Members were also 
advised of the King Charles III awards for voluntary service and awards for enterprise. 
Peterborough City Council had a specific allocated amount that could be nominated, and 
these were currently low for the city. 

3



 The Deputy Lord Lieutenant introduced the report and asked Members to note the report 
and promote the National Honours awards and consider an increase in the amount 
undertaken for the citizens of Peterborough.  
 

 The Constitution and Ethics Committee debated the report and in summary, key points 
raised and responses to questions included: 
 

 Members were advised that the nominations should be made for people in an 
ongoing role, specifically for the long track process. 

 In total there were 12 awards on average in each round of nominations for 
Cambridge with an average of around six to seven people put forward compared 
to one in Peterborough. 

 Some Members raised concerns that Peterborough had not received a fair share 

of the National Awards allocated for the Cambridgeshire area.  

 Councillors would be expected to promote the National Awards opportunity and 

highlight those residents of Peterborough that would qualify for nominations.  

 Some Members raised concerns that there could be an influx of nominations, which 
would cause a large workload for the Honours Panel to consider. 

 Anyone could nominate a candidate for the National Awards, and this would be 
undertaken through the long track system.  

 Members commented that there needed to be clarity provided over the number 

allocation and expected category of nominees for National and Kings Awards, to 

understand and implement a process.  
 

 The Constitution and Ethics Committee considered the report and RESOLVED 
(Unanimous) to note the process for submitting National Honours applications and agreed 
that further clarification would be provided to Members in relation to the number of National 
and Kings Honour Award Allocations Peterborough had qualified for and categories of 
recipients. 
 
AGREED ACTION 

 

The Constitution and Ethics Committee noted the process for National Honour nominations 
and RESOLVED (Unanimously), that the Head of Constitutional Services would provide 

Members with: 

  

1. The number of National Honours and Kings awards allocated for the city of 

Peterborough. 

2. A recent list of the National Honours Award categories. 

3. An update on the National Honours processes once formulated internally. 

 

 

 

 
5. GOVERNANCE REVIEW UPDATE 

  

 The Constitution and Ethics Committee received a report in relation to the Centre for 
Governance and Scrutiny Governance (CfGS) review update. 
 

 The purpose of the report was to update on the progress of the CfGS Governance review 
and the proposed timeline of delivery. 

 The Interim Head of Legal and Deputy Monitoring Officer introduced the report and asked 
Members to note the update. 
 

4



 The Constitution and Ethics Committee debated the report and in summary, key points 
raised and responses to questions included: 
 

 Members were advised that a report on the CfGS recommendations would be 
provided to Committee at a later date. Furthermore, the review of the Constitution 
following the outcome of the CfGS recommendations. 

 Members were advised that the CfGS report had been received and awaited review 
by the Monitoring Officer and Corporate Leadershi
[...]
gested. 

 
 The Constitution and Ethics Committee considered the report and RESOLVED (5 in 

favour, 1 against, 1 abstention) to the Council Champion appointments being made at Full 
Council. 
 

 AGREED ACTIONS 

 
The Constitution and Ethics Committee noted the feedback from the Council’s Scrutiny 
Committee Group Representatives as to the potential to appoint Council Champions and 
RESOLVED (5 in favour, 1 against, 1 abstention) that: 

5



 
I. Appointments to Champion positions would be undertaken by Full Council; and 

II. Recommended that Full Council adopted the following items:  
1. The preferred Member protocol on Champions Appointments 
2. Changes to the Constitution Standing Orders to allow the appointment of 

Council Champions and ensure an annual review 
3. The adoption of the following Council Champions, in addition to the Armed 

Forces Champion:   

 Tree Champion   

 Dementia Champion   

 City Centre Champion 
 

7. HONOURS PANEL 

  

 The Constitution and Ethics Committee received a report in relation to the Honours Panel. 
 

 The purpose of the report was for the Constitution and Ethics Committee to note that the 
Executive and Members Services Team were due to launch the Civic Awards (CA) 2023 
process in July. Members were provided with an outline of the nominations process and 
advised that the nominations would be presented to the November 2023 meeting of 
Constitution and Ethics to consider the nominations with approval at Full Council in 
January 2024. 

 The Head of Constitutional Services introduced the report and asked Members to note the 
launch of the Civic Awards process. 
 

 The Constitution and Ethics Committee debated the report and in summary, key points 
raised and responses to questions included: 
 

 Members commented that all the nominations made should be considered by a 
subgroup before they were presented to Committee. In addition, the timescales to 
receive nominations was felt to be quite lengthy and the Committee
[...]
 
COUNCIL 

  

 The Constitution and Ethics Committee received a report in relation to Appointment of The 
Honorary Recorder of the City of Peterborough. 
 

 The purpose of the report was for Members to consider a recommendation to Full Council 
for the appointment of an Honorary Recorder of the City of Peterborough. Members were 
provided with an outline of the role, which was unpaid and ceremonial in nature, which 
most councils had operated. 

 The Interim Head of Legal and Deputy Monitoring Officer introduced the report and asked 
Members to consider recommending to Full Council the appointment of His Honour Judge 
Bishop as the Honorary Recorder of the City of Peterborough. 
 

 The Constitution and Ethics Committee debated the report and in summary, key points 
raised and responses to questions included: 
 

 The appointment process would start again for the next Honorary Recorder for 
Peterborough when His Honour Judge Bishop was no longer in the role. 

 
 The Constitution and Ethics Committee considered the report and RESOLVED 

(Unanimously) to recommend to Council His Honour Judge Bishop as the Honorary 

Recorder for the City of Peterborough. 
 

9. DISPENSATION ISSUES 

  

 The Constitution and Ethics Committee RESOLVED (Unanimously) to note that there had 

been no dispensations issues since the last meeting on 27 February 2023. 
 

10. REPORT ON THE CODE OF CONDUCT ISSUES 

  

 The Constitution and Ethics Committee received a report in relation to the Code of Conduct 
Complaints received since the last meeting held in February 2023. 
 

 The purpose of the report was to update Members on the status of any new complaints 
and those that had been resolved since the last meeting. 

 The Interim Head of Legal and Deputy Monitoring Officer introduced the report and asked 
Members to note the report on complaints received/being handled by the Monitoring 
Officer since the Committee’s last meeting on 27 February 2023. Since the Committee’s 
last report there had been five new complaints received in relation to City Councillors and 
one ongoing complaint received in relation to Parish Councillors, however there had been 
no new complaints received in relation to PCs. 
 

7



 The Constitution and Ethics Committee considered the report and RESOLVED 
(Unanimous) to note the report. 
 
 

11. WORK PROGRAMME 

  

 The Constitution and Ethics Committee received a report in relation to the work programme 
2023/24. 
 

 The Democratic Services Officer introduced the report and outlined the work programme 
report, along with additional items that were to be included. 

 The Constitution and Ethics Committee debated the report and in summary, key points 
raised and responses to questions included: 
 

 Members were advised that the launch of public consultation in relation to the 
Constitution had been placed on hold whilst the review by the Centre for 
Governance and Scrutiny (CfGS) was being conducted. Furthermore, Members 
were advised that the Committee would need to consider the outcome of the CfGS 
diagnostic exercise and decide which option to take in relation to the Constitution 
review.    

 
 The Constitution and Ethics Committee considered the report and RESOLVED 

(Unanimous) to note and agree the Work Programme. 
 

CHAIRMAN 
END 19:08PM 

8



 

 
CONSTITUTION AND ETHICS COMMITTEE 

 

 
AGENDA ITEM No. 4 

31 OCTOBER 2023 PUBLIC REPORT 

 

Report of: Adesuwa Omoregie Interim Director of Law and Governance 

Cabinet Member(s) responsible: Councillor Coles, Cabinet Member for Legal, Finance and Corporate 
Services  

Contact Officer(s): Adesuwa Omoregie, Interim Director of Law and 
Governance 

 

Tel.01733 207137 

 

 

PETERBOROUGH CITY COUNCIL: CENTRE FOR GOVERNANCE AND SCRUTINY 

GOVERNANCE REVIEW UPDATE 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
FROM: Interim Director of Law and Governance Deadline date: N/A 

 
It is recommended that the Constitution and Ethics Committee: 
 
1.  Review the Diagnostics Report provided by the Centre for Governance and Scrutiny and    
             included at Appendix A and authorise officers to commence work to implement the   
             recommendations proposed in the report.  
 
2. Note the next steps proposed in the report in respect of the review of the Council’s constitution.  
 

 

 
1. ORIGIN OF REPORT 

 
1.1 This report is submitted to the Constitution and Ethics Committee following receipt of the 

Diagnostics report commissioned by the Council and to notify members of next steps in respect 
of the review of the constitution. 
 

2. PURPOSE AND REASON FOR REPORT  
 

2.2 This report is for the Constitution and Ethics Committee to consider under its Terms of Reference 
No. 2.7.2.1  
 
Authority to oversee the operation of the Council’s Constitution and authority to make 
recommendations to Full Council as to amendments and improvements to the Council’s  
Constitution (including the codes and protocols) subject to the receipt and consideration of a 
report prepared by the Monitoring Officer, with the exception of those matters under the remit of 
the Executive. 
 

3. TIMESCALES  
 

  

Is this a Major Policy 
Item/Statutory Plan? 

NO If yes, date for 
Cabinet meeting  

N/A 

 
 
 
 

9



4. BACKGROUND AND KEY ISSUES 
 

4.1 
 
 

Peterborough City Council have undertaken a Governance Review with external support from 

the Centre for Governance and Scrutiny (CfGS). Previous reports included as background 

papers to the report provide details of the proposals for the review.  

4.3 Next Steps 

 

In the event that the Constitution and Ethics Committee agrees with the recommendations 

proposed in the report, the next steps will be to implement the recommendations of the CFGS 

report.  

 

At the next meeting of the Constitution and Ethics Committee, officers will provide an update on 

the implementation of the recommendations and bring forward a plan in respect of the review of 

the constitution. 

 

5. CORPORATE PRIORITIES 

[...]
 year the percentage of 
those that have attended is 60.5%, this is a slight drop from 67% in the year before. 
 
This may be for a number of reasons and the most common is that members have stated that 
they have already attended the training sessions so felt that some of the sessions were repeats 
on what they had done the year before. 
 

4.7 There will be opportunities for members to feedback to officers on sessions that they would find 
useful going forward. This will enable more focused sessions to be organised. 
 

5. CORPORATE PRIORITIES 
 

5.1 This report relates to all the corporate priorities, training sessions help members make sound 
decisions on aspects of the Council’s work, ensuring residents of the city have confidence and 
trust in their elected members. 
 

6. APPENDICES 
 

6.1 There are none. 
 

 
 

28



 

 
CONSTITUTION AND ETHICS COMMITTEE 
 

 
AGENDA ITEM No. 6 

31 OCTOBER 2023 PUBLIC REPORT 

 

Report of: Rachel Edwards, Head of Constitutional Services 

 

 Councillor Coles, Cabinet Member for Legal, Finance and 
Corporate Services 

Contact Officer(s): Susan Proctor, Executive and Members Services Manager 

 

Tel. 452328 

 

HONOURS/AWARDS  
 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
FROM: Rachel Edwards, Head of Constitutional 
Services 

Deadline date: N/A 
 

 
     It is recommended that the Constitution and Ethics committee 
 
1. Note the extension of the Civic Awards nomination process. 
2. Note the update on the National Honours nomination process. 
 

 
1. ORIGIN OF REPORT 

 
1.1 
 
 

This report is to provide members with an update on the  Civic Awards nomination and  the 
National Honours nomination process.  
 

2. PURPOSE AND REASON FOR REPORT  
 

2.1 
 
 

 

The purpose of this report is for the Constitution and Ethics Committee to note the extension to 
the deadline to submit Civic Awards nominations and to update on the nomination process for 
National Honours. 

 
2.2 This report is for the Constitution and Ethics Committee to consi
[...]
 report on complaints received/being handled by the Monitoring Officer since the 
 Committee’s last meeting in July 2023. 
 

 
1. ORIGIN OF REPORT 

 
1.1 This Report is submitted to the Constitution and Ethics Committee by the Council’s Interim 

Monitoring Officer. 
 

2. PURPOSE AND REASON FOR REPORT  
 

2.1 The Constitution and Ethics Committee has the responsibility for promoting and maintaining high 

standards of conduct amongst members and co-opted members of the council including 
‘monitoring the operation of the Code of Conduct’. This also includes parish councillors. 
 
To assist in the fulfilment of the above objective it has been agreed that a standing item is placed 
on the agenda for the committee notifying and updating it on complaints that have been made, 
how they are being handled and whether they have been resolved.  The committee decided that 
these should be reported in an anonymous way until such time as a breach of the code of conduct 
is found as part of the complaints process.    
 
This Report fulfils the requirements set out above. 
 

2.2 This report is for the Constitution and Ethics Committee to consider under its Terms of Reference 
No. 2.7.2.2. 
 
Authority to oversee and approve the operation of the Council’s functions relating to the promotion 
and maintenance of high standards of conduct amongst members and co-opted members 
including: 
 

 promoting and maintaining high standards of conduct by members and co-opted 
 members; 

 Assisting the members and co-opted members to observe the Code of Conduct; 

33



 Advising the council on the adoption or revision of the Members Code of Conduct; 

 Monitoring the operation of the Code of Conduct; 

 Advising, training or arranging to train members and co-opted members on matters 
 relating to the Code of Conduct. 
 

3. TIMESCALES  
 

  

Is this a Major Policy 
Item/Statutory Plan? 

NO If yes, date for Cabinet 
meeting  

 

 

4. BACKGROUND AND KEY ISSUES 
 

4.1 NEW COMPLAINTS 


Minutes of the meeting


 
 
     
 

MINUTES OF THE CONSTITUTION AND ETHICS COMMITTEE MEETING 
HELD AT 6:00PM, ON 

TUESDAY, 31 OCTOBER 2023 
BOURGES/VIERSEN ROOMS, TOWN HALL, PETERBOROUGH 

 
Committee Members Present: Hiller Chairman (Chair), Sainsbury Vice-Chairman (Vice-Chair), 

Councillors Jackie Allen, Jamil, Alison Jones, Sandford and Ray.   

 

Officers Present: Adesuwa Omoregie, Interim Head of Legal and Monitoring Officer 

Rachel Edwards, Head of Constitutional Services 

Dan Kalley, Democratic & Constitutional Services Manager 

Charlotte Cameron, Senior Democratic Services Officer 

Sue Proctor, Executive and Members Services Manager 

Karen S Dunleavy, Democratic Services Officer 
 
Also in Attendance: Helen Mitchell and Ed Hammond, Centre for Governance and Scrutiny  

 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
 Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Coles, Cllr Jackie Allen was in 

attendance as substitute. 
 

2. MINUTES OF THE CONSTITUTION AND ETHICS COMMITTEE MEETING HELD ON  
 

 The minutes of the meeting held on 17 July 2023, were agreed as a true and accurate 
record.  
 

3.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 There were no declarations of interest. 
 

4. CENTRE FOR GOVERNANCE AND SCRUTINY DIAGNOSTIC REVIEW 

  
 Constitution and Ethics Committee received a report in relation to the Centre for 

Governance and Scrutiny diagnostic Review. 
 

 The purpose of the report was to provide an outline of the CfGS review. In additional the 
work conducted in 2014-2016 and recently in 2022/23 would be explored again by the 
Committee after the May 2024 election.  

The Interim Director of   Legal and Governance/Monitoring Officer, introduced the report 
and asked Members to note the report and advised that at the next meeting of the 
Constitution and Ethics Committee, officers would provide an update on the 
implementation of the recommendations and bring forward a plan in respect of the 
review of the constitution. 

In addition, Helen Mitchel from CfGS thanked the Committee for the opportunity to hold 
the Council to account on its forward plan, decision making, role of scrutiny, 



member/officer relationships and the status of the constitution. It was also advised that 
following the CfGS review, there were several recommendations made. 

    
 

 The Constitution and Ethics Committee debated the report and in summary, key points 
raised and responses to questions included: 
 

 Work undertaken on previous governance reviews had not been received by 

CfGS to consider as part of the current review. However, there appeared to be no 

evidence or overwhelming support that the current governance model should 

change.  

 The CfGS report was quality assured before submission to PCC.  

 There was no overwhelming evidence that all decisions should be taken 

collectively by Cabinet, and it was felt that to operate this mode of decision 

making would be too restrictive and a balance needed to be found. 

 A modular constitution was developed by the Government in 2000, which most 

Councils chose to use. Moving forward, most Council Constitutions faced 

challenges around accessibility, in addition to the wording being difficult to 

understand. For Peterborough, there were issues in relation to standing orders, 

officer delegations and in some cases a change to the law needed to be 

reflected. In addition, the navigation and member and officer relationships could 

also be made clearer in the constitution.  

 Incorrect references to the Constitution Working Group would be corrected 

throughout the CfGS to reflect the correct title. 

 Comments were made about how some members were disappointed about the 

reference made in the CfGS report about the Constitution and Ethics Committee 

Chair training and the Mayor’s protocol and regalia. 

 There appeared to be some factual accuracy about how the Mayor was 

appointed and the Committee would receive a report in the future to provide 

clarity over what the protocol was.  

 It would be up to the relevant Scrutiny Committee to decide at the work 

programming stage what decisions they wanted to pre scrutinise.  

 It was possible for a hybrid model to operate under a committee system, and as 

an example a single policy and recourses committee could operate as a quasi-

cabinet to make decisions with a smaller number of members making them. 

 The Independent Coopted Members of Audit Committee had not been included in 

the report as it was not a strong want of the review. 

 The report reflected a balanced view and there was no overall support to an 

alternative governance system. However, some Members felt that this was not 

accurate as some members had supported the governance recommendation in 

2016.  

 It was sensible to revisit the Employment Committee’s remit to align with the work 

of the Council. 

 There were some additional comments raised by the Leader of the Council in 

relation to toxic behaviours and this would be reflected in the CfGS report. 

 Members commented that there had been no evidence to support 

recommendation 18 made in relation to changes to Governance system, to 

suggest there was minimal support for Governance model change.  

 
 The Constitution and Ethics Committee RESOLVED (Unanimous) to note the report and 

AGREED to authorise officers to commence work to implement the recommendations, 

subject to the points of clarification being made in relation to CfGS recommendation 12 



in relation to the Mayor and 18 in terms of a change to Governance model. 
 
AGREED ACTION 

 
The Constitution and Ethics Committee noted the report and RESOLVED (Unanimous) 

to authorise officers to commence work to implement the recommendations, subject to 

the points of clarification being made in relation to CfGS recommendation 12 in relation 

to the Mayor and 18 in terms of a change to Governance model. In addition, the 
Committee AGREED, that: 

 

1. The CfGS report would be amended, by Helen Mitchel from CfGS to correct any 

inaccuracies raised by the Committee.  

2. Officers would commence work to implement the recommendations provided by 
the Centre for Governance and Scrutiny proposed in the report.   

3. A report would be presented to the next meeting of the Constitution and Ethics 
Committee, to provide an update on the implementation of the CfGS 
recommendations and bring forward a plan in respect of the review of the 
constitution; and 

4. The Head of Constitutional Services would provide Members with a report at a 
future Constitution and Ethics Committee on how the mayoral and deputy 
appointments were made. 

 
5. MEMBERS TRAINING PROGRAMME 

  

 The Constitution and Ethics Committee received a report in relation to the Members 
Training Programme. 
 

 The purpose of the report was to provide an update on training attendance of members 
2023/24 and a comparison of the previous year 2022/2023, which had showed an 
increase in uptake. 

 The Senior Democratic Services Offcer introduced the report and asked Members to 
note the update and consider any other areas for future Members training. 
 

 The Constitution and Ethics Committee debated the report and in summary, key points 
raised and responses to questions included: 
 

 Members commented that it had been important for Councillors to attend training 
for regulatory functions, such as Planning and Licensing. In addition, it was noted 
that the training programme requirement for newly elected Councillors could be 
overwhelming and therefore it was important to highlight significant training for 
them, such as for regulatory committees. 

 There had been better attendance at virtual training, however, some regulatory or 
finance training worked better physically. In addition, finance sessions had been 
available as a hybrid option and a recording could be taken for those that were 
unable to attend physically.  

 Where recorded, all training was available on the Councillors Training PCC 
Intranet page. 

 Members complimented the training approach and stated it had worked well 

compared to previous years. Furthermore, it would be useful to compare other 

councils' training approach as sharing experiences could be beneficial.  

 There was an opportunity for recommendations made by Councillors at training 
sessions to link into the work of the Council, and it would be good if the training 
offer was developed in that way. 

 There was no additional planning committee session as the requirements were 



covered in session one. 
 Members felt it was reassuring that attendance at Audit Committee training had 

increased. 

 Training feedback surveys had been sent to all Councillors following a training 
session.  

 A summary of each training offer was included in a training brochure in the 
Councillor induction pack. Going forward, further information could be included in 
the induction pack to highlight what points that would be covered and what the 
benefits were in attending.  

 Members commented that political party whips could get involved in promoting 
training. 

 Feedback could be extrapolated from survey forms completed and included in 
future reports. 

 
AGREED ACTIONS 

 
 The Constitution and Ethics Committee considered and noted the report and agreed that 

Democratic Services would: 
 

1. Include some context around the beneficial points to be covered in the training 
offer for Councillors. 

2. Provide Committee with an overview of the comments submitted in relation to the 
training feedback surveys in future reports. 

 
6. HONOURS/AWARDS 

 

 The Constitution and Ethics Committee received a report in relation to the Honours and 
Awards process. 
 

 The purpose of the report was to provide an update on the extension of the Civic Awards 
nomination and the National Honours nomination process. In addition, the Committee 
was updated about the communications campaign conducted to increase nominations. It 
had been confirmed by the Lieutenancy Office had confirmed that nomination numbers 
for the National Honours Awards had not been limited across the County and Members 
should submit as many as possible. 

 The Head of Constitutional Services introduced the report and asked Members to note 
the Honours and Awards process arrangements. 
 

 The Constitution and Ethics Committee debated the report and in summary, key points 
raised and responses to questions included: 
 

 The National Awards nominations should be made for people that had served 
their community and not suggest which award they should receive such as OBE. 

 Contact should be made with the MP to ensure what action the Council was 
taking to increase National Honour nominations. 

 It was confirmed that timings of the award arrangements were mindful of the 
Ramadan period. 

 
 The Constitution and Ethics Committee considered the report and RESOLVED to note 

the report and agreed that a letter would be sent to MP Paul Bristow to outline the 
Council’s actions to increase nominations for National Honour Awards. 
 

 AGREED ACTIONS 

 

The Constitution and Ethics Committee noted the nominations process for Civic Awards 

and National Honours and agreed that the Head of Constitutional Services would 



arrange a letter to be sent to the MP Paul Bristow to outline what action the Council was 

taking to increase nominations. 
 

7. DISPENSATION ISSUES 

  

 The Constitution and Ethics Committee RESOLVED (Unanimously) to note that there 

had been no dispensations issues since the last meeting on 17 July 2023. 
 

8. REPORT ON THE CODE OF CONDUCT ISSUES 

  

 The Constitution and Ethics Committee received a report in relation to the Code of 
Conduct Complaints received since the last meeting held in July 2023. 
 

 The purpose of the report was to update Members on the status of any new complaints 
and those that had been resolved since the last meeting. 

 The Interim Director of  Legal and Governance/ Monitoring Officer introduced the report 
and asked Members to note the report on complaints received/being handled by the 
Monitoring Officer since the Committee’s last meeting on 17 July 2023. Since the 
Committee’s last report there had been five new complaints received in relation to City 
Councillors and one ongoing complaint received in relation to Parish Councillors , 
however there had been no new complaints received in relation to PCs. Members were 
also advised that going forward, the report would be streamlined. 
 
The Constitution and Ethics Committee debated the report and in summary, key points 
raised and responses to questions included: 
 

 Members commented that it would be good to highlight the theme or rationale of 
complaints being received in future reports and include the outcome reached.  

 A review of the complaints process would be beneficial.  

 It would be useful review feedback from Councillors that had gone through the 

process, which should be on a voluntary basis. 

 Members felt that the Monitoring Officer could try to minimise vexatious 

complaints submitted.  

 
 The Constitution and Ethics Committee considered the report and RESOLVED 

(Unanimous) to note the report. 
 
AGREED ACTIONS 

 
The Constitution and Ethics Committee considered the report and RESOLVED 

(Unanimous) to note the report and agreed that the Interim Director of Legal and 
Governance would provide: 
 

1. A summary of the complaints received to be provided in reports going forward to 

outline the themes, outcomes and feedback from Councillors that had gone 

through the process; and 

2. Circulate the process for raising complaints and the process initiated to 

Committee Members with the aim to gain feedback; and 

3. An update to the Committee on the current complaints process.  

 
9. WORK PROGRAMME 

  

 The Constitution and Ethics Committee received a report in relation to the work 
programme 2023/24. 



 

 The Democratic Services Officer introduced the report and outlined the work programme 
report, along with additional items that were to be included. 

 The Constitution and Ethics Committee considered the report and RESOLVED 

(Unanimous) to note and agree the Work Programme. 
 The Constitution and Ethics Committee considered the report and RESOLVED 

(Unanimous) to note and agree the Work Programme and agreed that the Democratic 
Services Officer would arrange an agenda setting meeting for the agenda items to be 
discussed at the meeting due to be held on 5 February 2024. 
 
AGREED ACTIONS 

 
The Constitution and Ethics Committee considered the report and RESOLVED 

(Unanimous) to note the report and agreed that the Democratic Services Officer would 
arrange an agenda setting meeting to discuss agenda items for submission on 5 
February 2024, agenda prior to the extraordinary meeting due to be held on 14 
December 2023. 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 
7.29PM END 

 


